

Court of Appeals Docket No. 17-50197

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN
Defendant - Appellant,

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
D.C. No. 2:16-cr-00196-SVW-1
(Honorable Stephen V. Wilson)**

John L. Littrell, State Bar No. 221601
BIENERT, MILLER & KATZMAN, PLC
903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, California 92673
Telephone (949) 369-3700
Facsimile (949) 369-3701
jlittrell@bmkattorneys.com
On CJA Appointment

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) is Not Justified Under Congress’ Tax Power.....	2
1. The Government Concedes that § 5861(d) Is Not Authorized by Congress’ Power to Tax.....	2
2. The Government Waived its Necessary and Proper Clause Argument by Failing to Raise it in the District Court or Provide Legal Support For it in its Opening Brief.....	2
3. The Necessary and Proper Clause Does Not Authorize Congress to Punish the Possession of Machineguns in Support of its Power to Collect Taxes.....	3
a. 26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) is not rationally related to Congress’ power to collect taxes.....	5
b. There is no rational link between punishing the possession of unregistered machineguns and the power to collect taxes.....	6
c. No court has held that § 5861(d) is justified under the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	7
4. The Government Should be Judicially Estopped from Arguing That § 5861(d) Is Valid as a Tax Law.....	9
B. Hunter Is No Longer Good Law.....	10
C. § 5861(d) Is Not Justified Under the Commerce Clause.....	12

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS: (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
D. Special Agent Carr’s Prior Statements and Knowledge of the Danger Posed by the Vagos Was Favorable to Bronsozian and Material.....	14
1. The Government’s Narrow Interpretation of What is “Discoverable” under Brady is Wrong.....	14
2. The Evidence Was Favorable to the Defense	17
3. The Evidence Was Suppressed.....	18
4. The Evidence Was Material.....	20
E. Carr’s Trial Testimony Was False and Misleading.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Acosta-Huerta v. Estelle</i> , 7 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 260 (9th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15
<i>Leer v. Murphy</i> , 844 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>M'Culloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	4
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 18, 20
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. V. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	passim
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, (1992).....	3
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	5
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	7
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Ardoin</i> , 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	16, 20

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:</u> (continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 350 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 128 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Flores-Payon</i> , 942 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 95 U.S. 670 (1877).....	4
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 354 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Hardesty</i> , 977 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. James</i> , 169 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992)	7, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 890 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Komisaruk</i> , 885 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Lence</i> , 466 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Loya</i> , 807 F.2d 1483 (9th Cir. 1987)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued) **Page(s)**

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 58 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Ross</i> 40 F.3d 144 (7th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Ross</i> 511 U.S. 1124 (1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 869 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 713 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir.2013)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Verduzco</i> , 373 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 419 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Viriyapanthu v. Brandon</i> , 686 F.App'x 390 (9th Cir.)	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	12
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d)	passim
Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131	9
U.S. Const. amend. X	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	2, 4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	24
Fed R. Evid. 704(b).....	17
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Page(s)

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 479.105 6
